RESOLUTION NO. 23 - 43

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HUERFANO COUNTY, COLORADO

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 23-25 ALTERING AND AMENDING HUERFANO COUNTY CODES PERTAINING TO BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FOR ALL UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF HUERFANO COUNTY, COLORADO.

WHEREAS, Resolution 23-25, adopted June 13th, 2023, mistakenly referenced Resolution 17-12 where it should have referenced Resolution 17-13.

WHEREAS, Resolution 17-13 is the resolution by which the County adopted the 2015 building codes. Resolution 17-12 is not recorded in the Clerk and Recorder's database and was referenced in error.

WHEREAS, the two references to be corrected are to read as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to C.R.S. § 30-28-201 the Huerfano County Board County Commissioners by Resolution 86-12 adopted Uniformed Codes on April 16, 1986 and, amended said code to codes created by the International Code Council, Inc., by Resolution 05-10 on June 29, 2005; by Resolution 08-10 on June 8, 2008; and by Resolution 17-13 on January 31, 2017;

and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Huerfano County, Colorado that the following is hereby adopted:

Section 1. Amended Codes Adopted.

The Huerfano County Building Code is hereby amended and that said code shall continue apply to all areas of unincorporated Huerfano County, and building ,standards adopted within Resolution 17-13 are rescinded in their entirety and the following codes are here by adopted, with the additions, insertions, attachments, deletions and changes as described herein to have the same force, and effect as set forth herein in every particular, for the purpose of protecting the general public health, safety and welfare: ...

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Huerfano County, Colorado that all references in Resolution 23-25 to Resolution 17-12 be altered to correctly reference Resolution 17-13.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 31st day of OCTOBER 2023.



ATTEST:

County Clerk and Recorder and Ex-Officio Clerk to said Board

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HUERFANO COUNTY, COLORADO

BY

John Galusha, Chairman

Arica Andreatta, Commissioner

Karl Sporleder, Commissioner